the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed by adjusting the
allowance account. The amount of the reversal is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.
In addition, in accordance with CBK instructions, a minimum general provision is made on all applicable
financing receivables (net of certain categories of collateral) that are not provided for specifically.

2.2.1.2 Disclosures in relation to the initial application of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities
under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

12

Al Manar Financing and Leasing Company K.S.C. (Closed)

13

Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditor’s Report Q3 Report 2018

13

Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditor’s Report Q3 Report 2018

Financial assets

Original
measurement

category
under IAS 39

New
measurement

category
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Additional
loss

allowance
recognised

under IFRS 9

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

KD KD KD

Cash and bank balances Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 2,120,943 (616) 2,120,327

Investment in Murabaha
receivables

Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 4,300,000 (17,679) 4,282,321

Investments in equities
Fair value

through profit
or loss

Fair value
through profit

or loss
3,871,529 - 3,871,529

Investments in equities
Available
for sale

investments

Fair value
through OCI 1,450,536 - 1,450,536

Other receivables and
prepayments

Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 550,344 - 550,344

Adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in classification or measurement of financial liabilities.
The following table analyses the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on fair value reserve and accumulated losses.

Retained
earnings

Fair value
reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 1,371,544 -

Impact on reclassification and re-measurements:

Expected Credit losses under IFRS 9 – cash and cash equivalents (616) -
Expected Credit losses under IFRS 9 – Investment in Murabaha
receivables (17,679) -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January